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2019-20 Audit 

Index of documents sent to External Audit 

 

 

1 Completed and approved Annual Governance and Accountability Return 

(AGAR) (including the Annual Internal Audit Report) 

 

2 Copy of relevant minute showing approval of Annual Governance Statement 

and AGAR (C16/20) 

3 Form showing dates for the provision for the exercise of public rights 

 

4 Copy of bank reconciliation 

 

5 Explanation of variances 

 

6 Reconciliation between Section 2, Boxes 7 and 8  

7 Except for Matter 2018-19.   None 

8 Copies of the relevant minutes, agenda papers and any related reports from 2019/20 

to support 

the setting of the budget for 2020/21. 

1) Minute C118/19 of Council 19th December 2019 
2) Annex 1 to report of Strategy & Finance Working Group to Council dated 10th 

December 2019 
3) Minutes of item 4 of Strategy & Finance Working Group dated 10th December 2019 

9 Contact details form 
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Section 1 - Completed and approved Annual Governance and Accountability 

Return  
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Section 2 - Copy of relevant minute showing approval of Annual Governance 

Statement and AGAR (C16/20) 
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Section 3 - Form showing dates for the provision for the exercise of public rights 



 

 
 

CONFIRMATION OF THE DATES FOR 

THE PERIOD OF EXERCISE OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 2019-20 
In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 Sections 25, 26 and 27  

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (SI 2015/234) 
The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) 

National Audit Office’s Code of Practice 2014 
 

The public has a right to inspect Farnham Town Council’s Annual Governance and 

Accountability Return and supporting records and electors and their representatives have a 

right to ask the external auditor formal questions or raise objections to the accounts in 

respect of which the appointed auditor could either make a public interest report or apply to 

the court for a declaration that an item of account is unlawful. Written notice of an 

objection must first be given to the auditor and a copy sent to the council. 

 

  

Name of smaller authority:  Farnham Town Council, Surrey 

 

On behalf of Farnham Town Council, I confirm that the dates set for the period 

of exercise of public rights are as follows:  

 

Commencing on:    Monday 15th June 2020   

 

and ending on    Friday 24th  July 2020 

 

This represents 30 working days inclusive and must include the first 10 working 

days of July 2020 

 
Each year Farnham Town Council’s Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) needs to 

be reviewed by an external auditor appointed by Smaller Authorities’ Audit Appointments Ltd.  The 

unaudited AGAR has been published with this notice. As it has yet to be reviewed by the appointed 

auditor, it is subject to change as a result of that review.   

 

Any person interested has the right to inspect and make copies of the accounting records for the financial 

year to which the audit relates and all books, deeds, contracts, bills, vouchers, receipts and other 

documents relating to those records must be made available for inspection by local government electors 

and their representatives. For the year ended 31 March 2020, these documents will be available on 

reasonable notice between the hours of 10am and 4pm on application to the Town Clerk at Farnham Town 

Council, South Street, Farnham GU9 7RN.  Telephone:  01252 712667.  Email: 

customer.services@farnham.gov.uk. 
 

 

Signed:   Iain Lynch 
Role: Town Clerk and Responsible Financial Officer  

    
This form is submitted to the appointed external auditor PKF Littlejohn LLP, 1 
Westferry Circus, Canary Wharf, London, E14 4HD sba@pkf-littlejohn.com along with the 

Annual Governance and Accountability Return and other requested documentation.  

mailto:sba@pkf-littlejohn.com
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Section 4 - Copy of Bank Reconciliation 

  



Farnham Town Council
Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 31 March 2020

Account Description Balance
Bank Statement Balances

1 Current Account - 3114102331/03/2020 222,321.86
2 MM Investment - 1024582829/05/2015 0.00
3 MM Investment - 1061337131/03/2020 0.00
4 MM Investment - 2063125630/04/2014 0.00
5 MM Investment - 9067886430/04/2014 0.00
6 MM Investment - 9067888031/03/2020 0.00
7 MM Investment - 3059920430/04/2014 0.00
8 Petty Cash31/03/2020 244.67
9 Depot Petty Cash31/03/2020 0.00
10 HSBC Commercial card31/03/2020 0.00
11 Mayor's Charity Account31/03/2020 7,194.48
12 Mayor's Charity Petty Cash31/03/2020 0.00
13 Projects Cashbox31/03/2020 0.00
14 MM Investment 2068792831/03/2015 0.00
15 Money Market Call Account31/03/2020 225,365.64

455,126.65
Other Cash & Bank Balances

0.00
Bank balance 0.00
CCLA Investment 0681180001PC 300,000.00
Cambridge & Counties Deposit 234,523.72
LA Property Fund 0.00
MM Investment 0.00
MM Investment 10245828 0.00
MM Investment 15-08-13 3 month 0.00
MM Investment 20631256 0.00
MM Investment 20631256 0.00
MM Investment 20687928 0.00
MM Investment 20762903 150,000.00
MM Investment 20762911 0.00
MM Investment 20776408 0.00
MM Investment 30599204 0.00
MM Investment 40698210 0.00
MM Investment 50777870 0.00
MM Investment 70711586 0.00
MM Investment 70732087 0.00
MM Investment 90678864 100,000.00
MM Investment 90700304 old 0.00
MM Investments 00775339 300,000.00
Nationwide 90130536 101,563.10

1,186,086.82
1,641,213.47



Farnham Town Council
Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 31 March 2020

Account Description Balance
Unpresented Payments

1 20066107/08/2019 80.02
1 20070015/01/2020 280.00
1 20072426/02/2020 117.00
1 20072518/03/2020 43.20
1 20072618/03/2020 23.39
1 20072731/03/2020 500.00
1 20072831/03/2020 11,399.58
1 20072931/03/2020 9,234.00

21,677.19
1,619,536.28

Receipts not on Bank Statement
1 Match18/03/2019 0.00
1 27/03/2020 4,327.00
1 31/03/2020 4,030.00

8,357.00
Closing Balance 1,627,893.28
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 Current Bank A/c 31141023 209,001.67
2 MM Investment 10245828 Use 231 0.00
3 MM Investment 10613371 0.00
4 MM Investment 20631256 0.00
5 MM Investment 90678864 Use 230 0.00
6 MM Investment 90610453 0.00
7 MM Investment 30599204 0.00
8 Petty Cash 244.67
9 Depot Petty Cash 0.00
10 HSBC Commercial Card 0.00
11 Mayor's Charity A/C 51735365 7,194.48
12 Mayor's Charity Petty Cash 0.00
13 Projects Cashbox 0.00
14 MM Investment 20687928 0.00
15 MM Call 90700304 225,365.64

Total Cash & Bank Balances 1,627,893.28
Other Cash & Bank Balances 1,186,086.82
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Section 5 – Explanation of variances for boxes 2 to 6 and 9 & 10 on the Accounting 

Statements 2019/20  

 

 

  



Farnham Town Council

Box 

number

Description 2018-19 value 2019-20 value Change over 

prior year

% change 

over prior 

year

Explanation if variance 

greater than 15% and 

£200

2 Precept £1,064,992 £1,102,922 £37,930 3.6% N/A

3 Total income and 

receipts

£318,195 £475,535 £157,340 49.4% Detail below.

4 Staff costs £440,735 £468,386 £27,651 6.3% N/A

5 PWLB £10,227 £40,925 £30,698 300.2% Repayment of PWLB loan 

balance in full

6 All other 

expenditure

£924,002 £959,571 £35,569 3.8%

9 Total fixed assets £2,061,113 £2,213,916 £152,803 7.4%

10 Total borrowings £37,913 £0 -£37,913 -100.0% Repayment of PWLB loan 

balance in full

3

Increase in dividends and interest 7,451

Increased s106 contributions received 71,061

CIL receipts 2,169

Increase in grants income (craft town) 47,500

Increase in cemetery income 3,430

Increase in rental income from Chapel 2,400

Open spaces income new this year 21,914

Other net changes 1% 1,415

157,340

7 Balances carried forward

General Fund at 31st March 2020 518,353                                  

Earmarked Reserves at 31st March 2020

Election and by-election fund 35,000                                    

Legal expense fund To cover unforeseen legal costs 30,000                                    

New equipment Planned equipment upgrades including vehicles. 50,000                                    

Wrecclesham Community Centre Provision unforeseen expenditure. 35,000                                    

Bus shelters and street furniture Infrastructure to be developed/replaced. 20,000                                    

SCC Bus shelter Refurbishment 8,000                                      

Includes lighting/ power upgrades and bandstand 65,000                                    

Additional CCTV equiment To fund programmed investment 50,000                                    

Environment Provision for air quality and other initiatives 50,000                                    

Cemetery chapels Major repairs are required to the chapels 160,000                                  

Cemetery enhancements Programme of works to footpaths and memorials 40,000                                    

IT investment To fund required investment/upgrade 15,000                                    

Tourism Development To fund improved services 10,000                                    

Public conveniences 110,000                                  

Town Hall Unforeseen/emergency repairs provision 100,000                                  

Council Chamber Replacement furniture and equipment 20,000                                    

Christmas lights To fund the purchase of future Christmas lights 40,000                                    

Covid-19 To fund community support 25,000                                    

Craft City To fund craft city activities 20,000                                    

Wrecclesham Landscaping s106 Balance of s106 receipt not yet spent 3,931                                      

Wrecclesham Gateway s106 Balance of s106 receipt not yet spent 2,268                                      

West Street Railings s106 Balance of s106 receipt not yet spent 27,143                                    

CIL CIL money received but not yet spent 2,169                                      

Capital receipts 115,000                                  

Total Earmarked reserves 1,033,511                              

To cover Election and By-election costs.  WBC invoices 

after an election. 

Commuted sum from Surrey County Council for bus 

shelter refurbishment

Gostrey Meadow and public space 

enhancement

Upgrade to improve public conveniences including 

Gostrey Meadow

This comprises capital receipts arising from the disposal 

of fixed assets less expenditure on new capital items

Explanation of Variance between 18-19 and 19-20  for Annual Return 19-20 Boxes 2 to 6 and 9 & 10

Other income variances over 2018-19 % change below 15% threshold
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Section  6 – Reconciliation between Section 2, Boxes 7 and 8 

 

 

  



Farnham Town Council
Working Detail for Reserves Reconciliation for ANNUAL RETURN 31 March 2020

Explains the difference between boxes 7 & 8 on the Annual Return

Code Description Last Year £ This Year £

1,442,290.24 1,551,865.40Total Reserves
100 Debtors 12,347.97 22,981.28
105 VAT Control A/c 36,149.91 41,978.80
120 Sundry debtors 1,000.00 2,000.00

49,497.88 66,960.08Less Total Debtors
500 Creditors 2,420.40 14,025.93
501 Commercial Card Balance 2,249.86 7,036.04
510 Accruals 62,781.03 81,464.68
525 PAYE/NI Creditor 7,611.76 8,144.29
550 Bandstand Deposits 400.00 200.00
560 Receipts In Advance 82,492.50 25,133.65
571 Mayor's Charity 2018/19 6,472.90 0.00
572 Mayor's Charity 2019/20 0.00 6,983.37

164,428.45 142,987.96Plus Total Creditors
Equals Total Cash and Bank Accounts 1,557,220.81 1,627,893.28

200 Current Bank A/c 31141023 218,591.73 209,001.67
219 MM Call 90700304 100,869.02 225,365.64
230 MM Investment 90678864 100,000.00 100,000.00
231 MM Investment 10245828 200,000.00 0.00
236 CCLA Investment 0681180001PC 200,000.00 300,000.00
240 Cambridge & Counties Deposit 231,279.45 234,523.72
243 MM Investment 20762903 200,000.00 150,000.00
246 MM Investments 00775339 0.00 300,000.00
248 MM Investment 50777870 200,000.00 0.00
249 Nationwide 90130536 100,455.07 101,563.10
250 Petty Cash 300.00 244.67
252 Projects Cashbox 61.10 0.00
270 Mayor's Charity A/C 51735365 4,380.98 7,194.48
271 Mayor's Charity Petty Cash 1,283.46 0.00

1,557,220.81 1,627,893.28Total Cash and Bank Accounts
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Section 7 - Except for Matter 2018-19.   

NONE 
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Section 8 Budget papers 

 

Copies of the relevant minutes, agenda papers and any related reports from 2019/20 to support 

the setting of the budget for 2020/21. 

1) Minute C118/19 of Council 19th December 2019 

2) Annex 1 to report of Strategy & Finance Working Group to Council dated 10th December 

2019 

3) Minutes of item 4 of Strategy & Finance Working Group dated 10th December 2019 
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Strategy & Finance 10 December 2019 Notes and recommendation to Council on budget
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Section 9 – Contact details form 

  



Contact details 
 
Name of smaller authority:    Farnham Town Council 
 
County Area (local councils and parish meetings only Surrey 
 
 
 
Please complete this form and send it back to us with the AGAR or exemption certificate 
 

 Clerk/RFO (Main contact) Chair 

Name 
 

Iain Lynch Cllr Pat Evans 
Mayor of Farnham 

Address 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Farnham Town Hall 
South Street 
Farnham 
GU9 7RN 

Farnham Town Hall 
South Street 
Farnham 
GU9 7RN 

Daytime 
telephone 
number 

01252 712667 01252 851880 (Home) 

Mobile 
telephone 
number 

07941 623944 07850 453441 (personal) 

Email address 
 

Town.clerk@farnham.gov.uk mayor@farnham.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Town.clerk@farnham.gov.uk
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